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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

DF THE STATE OF [DAHO IN 'AND FOR THB COUNTY OF ADA

" BERT MARLEY, an individual; and ) -~ = CV01-17-12504

" IDAHO STATE DEMOCRATIC PARTY, )  CaseNo.
apolttlcal party, ) . o
_ ) COMPLAINT FOR EMERGENCY
: Plzunhffs, R ) TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
- ) ORDER AND PRELIMINARY
vs. s INJUNCTION AND/OR A WRIT OF
) PROHIBITION
LAWERENCE: DENNEY in hlS official ) :
capacity as Secretary of State )
_ )
Dcfendant, R o

Plamuffs, BERT MARLEY (“Mr. Marley") as an individual, and the IDAHO STATE

DEMOCRATIC PARTY ( ‘[DP") (cullecnvely refcrred to as “Plamt;ffs") on its own bcha]f as on
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behalf of its members by and through their attorneys of record hereby complains and a!leges as
follows: o - e
I. PARTIES

1. Plaintiff Mr. Marley is a_r_egistered qualified elector in the State of Idaho, pursuant

- to Idaho Code § 34-402. Mr Marley ie bne :of hundrédsof thousands of Idahoans whoee persbnal '

mformatlon is being sought by the Premdenttal Ad\usury Comm;ssnon on. Electlon Integnty (the_

"‘Conunxssxon")

2. Plaintiff IDP is a political party recognized by Idaho law LC. § 34-501. The IDP

S is the Idaho orgariization of the national Democratic Party and is the duly authorized statewide

~ organization fep'reée'ming 'Democratic candidates and voteES' t’hmughout Ehe- State of Idaho.

~=%" Thousands of Idahoans are reg;stered Dernocrats and many other Idahoans suppon Democmt:c

nominees. The IDP engages-in- vitaily 1mportant and lawfully protected actwmes mcludmg

i supporting the Democnja_uc Party candidates in national, state, and !ocal elections, protecting the

_legal rights of voters, registering Idaho voters' frbin all political pames, and ensuring that all voters

~have a meaningful ability to pamclpnte in aur nation’s democratzc process The IDP also works

to protect the nghts of all voters in the State of Idaho, mcludmg the rights of all idahoans to

participate in the _e_lectoral Pprocess without bel_qg subjected toa vmlat___mp of their privacy.

3. 'Defendant Léwerence Denney (“Defendant”) i.s the Sec'retary of State for the State

=+ - of Idaho and is joined in hls offic:aj capaelty oniy as a party to thls actlon Under 1daho Code §

34-201, Defendant is the chief e!echon officer of the State of Idaho. On June 28 2017 Defendanf e

was sent a letter from the Vlce-Chanr oflhe .Comnussmn_ I_(r_xs Kobach (‘fM_r-q Kobnc_h_'-;‘-)_; on behalf .

of the Commission (the “Letter™), wh:i_ch.reques.té&“_'_ in information that is in Defendant's

custody and/or control, pursuant to Idaho Code § 34-437A 'Defendant has the ultimate authority
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as tct whethcr or not, and to what degree, the State of Idaho responds to the Commission’s .requeS.'t.'..
At all times .méntioncd in this comp]'éint, Defendant acted undéri:plor of state law.
" IL NATUREOF ACTION, mmsnlcrmrt-- AND VENUE

4. This is an action seekmg an emergc,ncy temporary restrmmng order and injunctive
relief pursuant toLRCP.Rule6s. - .. . 07 |
5. This is also an action, m the altemat_iyg;._t_‘:.lr a writ of prohlbmon, purgttgtlt:'_to;ltlaho_ -
. gode_§ . _ o _ S _
| ” 6. This Court has personal | J.urtrdtcuan mqr Defendant and sttbject matter _]unsdtctwn
over this action as the matter is _g_munded in sta_te_ law, and meets all other ]urlsdlct:oznal' -
;qﬁiremems- _ L e o

- 7 Venue is proper in the Fourth Judtctal District of Idaho in and for the County of
wt‘*aﬂa, pursuant to and by virtue of Idaho Code § 5—402
L. STATEMENT OF FACTS
. B___uﬂCk oun

8. On May 11, 2017, President Donald Trump establtshed the Commxssmn by
executive order (the “Order”) Exec Order No 13 799 82 Fed. Reg 22, 389 (May ll 2017)
Attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the Order. marked as Exiublt 1 Vtcc Prcmdent Mike _
Pence is the Chmr of the Commission. Id. Vlce Presﬂent Pence named Mr. Kobach to Serve as
Vice Chair of the Commtssmn The purpose of thr: Comm:ss:on isto* .rmdy thc rcgtstratlon and
voting processes used in Federal electtons * Id. (emphaszs added) o

__9-. The Order secks to classnfy the Commtssnon as a “Presndenttal Adv1sory

Commnuee » See Exhibit 1. In fact; the Comrmssmn may constitute a federal agcncy Etther way.

the Commission is certainly an entity of the federal govemnment within the Executive Branch. |
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10. The Order dld ne{ expressly grant the Comm:ssxon any authcnzatton to (l) request
both publte and pnvate persenally identifying information from the states on behaif of the ._
Executwe Braneh of the federal govemment (2) establish (unsecure) methods of data transfer for
the requested mformauon (3) store the requested information, or (4) release to the publlc the.
~collected publtc and personal information. Rather, the Order merely authonze_d the _Com’mtssnon _
_to study the electoral process and aclvise President 'I'rump on .its findings.

11. On Wednesday,]une 28 20}7 Mr. Kobach on behalf of the Commission, sent the
_ Letter to the Secretaries of State or smuiar eleetoral nuthontles for all 50 states and the District of |
-:.: Columbm The I_etter requested a l:st of all regtstered voters, and the following information
pertmnmg to each voter if publicly avatlable' thetr full nnmes, the !ast four digits of their social
.' ..sccurtty numbers, their dates of birth, thelr pohttcal party afﬁltatton. their voting history, their
_addresses and phone nttmbers. thelr tnl‘ormatmn regardmg felony convxemns if applxcable. then'
'm:lltary status if appllcable, their overseas votmg records if applicable, and mfommtlon related to :
| - their regtstrauen in another state if apphcable Id Each letter was identical, except in rega:ds to |

whom it was addressed. While a copy of the letter sent to Defendant is unavm]able to Plamtlffs at

this ume. an ldenttcal letter (with the excepilon of to whom the letter is addressed) was sent to o

North Carol:na Secretnry of State Elame Marshall ' Attaehed hereto is a true and comect copy of '_ N

__ ___:the letter sent to Secretary Marshall, marked as Exhibit 2.

g 12. The Letter offered two- methocis for Defendant to transmit the collected voter data
to the Commission: the data can be sent 'tllr’eu'gh 'em'_a'_i_l.to EIectionInt_egrityStaff @ovp.cop._gov or

by qti]liing the Safe Access File Excltange S A].egff)_:_jsystem. See Exbibit 2. The SAFE system

! The letier from the Commission 1o Befendnnt was fot madt. pubhc or n.lensed by Dc.l‘emlanl 5 ofl‘lce to Plamuffs
knowledge, so Plaintilfs were llmlblt. o prowdc the Idaho spemf’c Iutt.r 1o the Court.
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is run by the_Depanment of ﬁefense' and it allows for unclassiﬁed documents to be 'dpldaded- ld.- ._ ;. :

-Ihe SAFE server and for the rece:vmg party to access it through the SAFE system. Both methods

. of data transmittal are not sufﬁclently secure consulermg the nature of the mfonnatlon requested
a An attempt 1o access the SA.FE websue resuited ina secunty warning popup Attaehed. .hereto is
i true and correct copy of a screenshet of this secumy wammg when counsel f‘or Plamtnffs _ .

attempted to access the SAFE sne on July 8 201? marked as Exhibit 3. The Comm:ssmn has not_-iv | .

provided the public or Defendant with any mformauon related to the emml account whxeh wd! be
receiving the data from Defendant S

13.  The Letter stated in part: “Please be aware that any documents that are subn'utted
to the full comrmssmn will also be made avallable to the publlc See Exhibit 2.

4.  The l.elter requested a response from Defendant by .!uly 14, 2017 through one of

. the unsecured methods of sendmg the mfom‘:auon

15. On July 3 2017 the Idaho Secnetary of State 5 Ofﬁce released a press release (the

'“Release”) penammg to the Letter and the Cemmlssmn s request Attached hereto is a true and |

correct copy of the Release marked as Exlulnt 4

16.  Inthe Release, Defendant sta'te'd thet he would n'eat the Letter as if it were a public

-....1records request: We are mterpretmg this as a pubhe records request from the Commission.” id. "

17.  Defendant went on to state that he would provide any mfonnanon to the

Commission that was deemed a public reeord under Idahb”laiﬁhccording to his office’s

mterpretatmn by July 14, 2017 See Exhibit 4. In regards to requested information that was not

defined as publle” under to ldaho law, Defendant stated that he would “review what the
appropriate and legally requ:red response ls, in coordination with the ofﬁce of both the Governor.

and the Idaho Attorney General.” /d. o
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lé. At least 44 states h;@?é'réfused to comply with the Cﬁ@ﬁﬁssion"s request to a certain

degree’-, '_wi.th some of those opting ndt tu comply with the req.uest in its.éntirety. Séé Liz Stark.and
Grace Hauck, Forty-four states and DC have reﬁrsed to give certain vater mfonnauon to Tntmp

| com.vmsscan CNN (July 4, 2017), avallable at http I!www cnn conﬂ2017107103ipolltlcslkns-

'kobach—leuer-voter-fmudmommnsmon—mfonnauonhndex htmi (“Forty-four states and thc Dlstnct o

of Columbla have refused fo provnde certam types of voter information to the ’I‘rump R

adrmmstrauon s election i mtegmy commtssmn, accordmg toa CNN mquu'y to all 50 states ™).

_19. Thc Comnussmn s, request has already produced a Chllhﬂg effect on votér
rcgnstmnuﬁ | Even in states that have only provaded zhe Comm:ssmn pubhc information accordmg
Alicia Cohn Hsmdreds of voters yrn- regtster aﬁer Tmmp vafer fraud panei demands info, THE
HILL (July 8 2017) avallable at http ﬂtheh:l!.cnnvhomenewslstate-watcwl 107-hundreds-of-
voters-un-reglstz:r-afler-trump-voter—fraud—panel—demands (“Hundreds of voters are respondmg to
:- the possnb:llty the|r mformanon will be shared with Presndent Trump s election mtegnty panel by'

wnhdrawmg then- vmer reg:strauon nccordmg toa Fnday report ")..

20. _;At,_ _least ‘one.. member of the jComml_sgl_pn has 'pubiicly admifted that th_e S

: Comnﬁssidﬂ"; request for information was problematic, and needed to be “refined™.?
21. On J uly 3 20!7 the Electronic PnVacy In formatmn Center . (“EPIC”),
Washmgton D C based orgamzauon focused on data and mfonuatlon prwacy civil beerty, filed a

the Dlstnct of Columbla against thc Comm:ss:on (lhe “Federa! Case”) 3 EP]C‘ V. The Conumss:on,

? hitp://www.cnn. cnmi20l7/07!07ipol|ucslmnuhuwadunlup-vuung-commasswn cnnwlmdex hlml
3 hutps://www.epic.org/epic/about himl
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No. 1:17-cv-01320-CKK (D.D.C. filed July 3, 2017). Contemporaneoustothe filing of the Federal

Complaint, EPIC also filed an Emergency Motion for a Temporary Restraining Order (the “TRO™),

.

22, In the Federal Case, EPIC seeks to pmven.t. thc Commnssnon from collecting
mfommtlen unul certain federal pnvacy laws are comphed wnh “The Comrrusswn filed its
response on .Juty 35, 2017, EPIC filed its reply on’ July 9, 2017 The court held a hearing on the

mot:on for the TRO onJuly 9, 2{117 As of the fi lmg oE the case at hand no decision has yet been

lssued in the DC Case.

23, The Fedeml Case is grounded so!ely in federal law,

24.  Onluly IO 2017, Mr. Kobach submitted hls Third Declaratmn of Kris W, Kobach

Cin the Federal Case (the “‘I‘hnrd Declarauon”) Attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the

'Th:rd. Declaranon marked as Exhlbll‘. 5 In i, Mr Kobach stated in relcvant part that: l) the

| Comrmssmn no longer will use the SAFE s:te for transmtttmg data fmm the states and msteacl

mtends on repurposmg an existing data system w1thm the Whlte House 'I‘echnology enterpnse _

Whlch is now ready for use, and 2) that the Commission had mstructed the states not to submlt any
data unul the Caurt (:n the Federai Case) had ruled on the motion for ternporary restraining order
.

25. A ru!mg s expected at any time on the motmn for temporary restraining order in

- the Federal Casc, at which pomt the Defendant couid 1mmedmtely send the information requested

by the Comnussmn

26. Defendant is nota party-fte-‘t

Federal Case. Even if EPIC is successful in obtaining

a temporary restra:mng order to prevent the Commlssnrm fmm gathenng voter mfonnatlon such

an order would not prevent Det'endam from sendmg the requested information th:ough one of the
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... provided data transmission methods. Furthermore, even if Defendant does not send the List until
- atsuch point that a temporary restraining order or a preliminary injurretion is lifted by the com't in

g the Federal Case, Defendant could 1rnmedrately send the Comrrussnon Idaho voter mformatmn

wuhout Plalntlffs having the opportumty to f'lle an action seekmg injunctive relief. -Finally, even |

if EPIC is not successful in ob_taining the _TRQ, Defendarrt must be enjoined from sending !dnho
voter data to the Commission because doing so would be in .violatiori_of Idaho s_tete'flaw_, as
discussed bel_owr | o
Only “Persons” Have A Rrghl to Pubhc Record in Idaho
. 27. . Idaho deﬂnes a pubhc record” as follows “‘Public Record' mcludes but is not

"hn'uted to, any - wntmg contammg mfermatton relatmg to the conduct or admrmstranon of the

pubirc s busmess prepared owned used or retained by any state agency, independent public body B

corporate and pohuc or !oca] agency regardless of physrcai form or charactenstrcs » IC § 74-
o, | |

| | 28. The Idaho Statewide L:st of Reglstered Voters (the “Llst“) isa pubhc record under
. Idaho law. 1.C. § 34-437A. Defendam has pubhcly stated that atamm;mum he will provide the
| Cemrmssujn with the List by July.14, 2017. _Se'e- Exhibit 4. The List contains the following
information'aboﬁt every registere& HVOter in Idaho: Full name' 'IStreetﬂ eddress. maiiing_ address,

county, gender, age {not DOB) party affi hatmn 1f declared, and votlng h:story 1d.

29.  Idaho law only atlows a person“ to demand public records. 1.C. § 74-102(!) A

person” is defined in the Idaho Publxc Records Aet as “any natural person. corporatlun,
partnersh:p, ﬁrm, association, joint venture, state or local agency or. any other recognized legal

entity.” I C.§ 74~101(9)
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30. The fedeml govemment oran agency or eommission within the federal govemment
o '1s notilsted within the definition of“pemcn " LC. §74-i01(9) However requests from state and
local government are within the definition of “person.” Id Based on rules of statutory

interpretation, the inclusion of state and local government in the c_l_eﬁn'ition of a “person” and the

exclusion of the federal government should be deemed a purposeful exclusion: “It is 2 universally o
recognized rule of the construction that, where a constitution or statute specifies certain things, the

designation of such things excludes all others,” a maxim commonly known as expressio unius est
8 . : ¥ P _

exclusio alterius.” KGF Dev., LLC v. City of Ketchuum, 149 dahio 524, 528, 236 P.3d 1284, 1288

(2010) (quoting Peck v. State, 63 1daho 375, -3sc'r 120 P.2d 820, 822 (1941)).

31. Because the Couumssnon docs not quahfy asa “person” under Ideho law L C‘ §74-

101(9), Defendam has no statutory authonty to release any mformatmn to it pursuant to a public
records request. Tobe clear, while Mr. Kobach’s name was. on the Letter, it was sent in his ofﬁcaal

" capacity as the Vice-Chair of the Commission and-on.._behalf of the Cogn_ml.ssi.oﬂ- F_ur_ther, the

o Tbut mstead to the Commission.

32. Every relevant provision of the Public Records Act outlmes the procedures for how

to deal with public record requests from a “person.” There is no provision in the Pubhc Reoords

‘ Act that allows for comphance with publu: records requests from zmythmg not quallfylng asa

_ person" as defined in the statute.

~ Idaho Public Recerd,Lhw and the €
33. Idaho law prohibits the use of public records for the purposes of “mailing or

delivering any advertisement or offer for any property, establishment; ofganization, product, or

service or for the purpose of mailing or delivering any solicitation for money, services, or anything.
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of value. Prov:ded however that any such llst and label may be used for any political purpose.”

IC. 34-437A(3}

34, The Letter was cfear in that ali mformat;on gathered by the Comm:sswn would be

made aval!able to the public. When the Cemmlssmn xeieases the :nformat:en to, the pubhc after '

cellectmn whleh at a minimum meludes the mformatlon in the List, neither the Commnsswn, nor -

Idaho, will be able to ensure that the Idaho data submatted won't bc used for commerelal pulposes

The inevitable use.qf__ldaho s public mformatton for com__merenal purposes is clearly-prohlbtted e

under LC. § 34-437A(3). The Cc)mnﬁssiori's' request will lead to the unlawful use of the

B ________:mfonnanon it seeks As such, Defendant earmot comply wtth the request 1C. § 741 2!( l)

o .-an mqutry with the reqtmtmg person to ensure that the transfer of mformauon pursuant to a pubhe PR

Idaho Pub t_

35.  Idaho law requires that the transfer ot' any publle tecords be secure. - 1.C. § 74-

= _ 121(1) Therefore, Defendant, as the custodmn of the requested mformauen is required to make

records request :s conducted ina rnanncr that is proper and that protects personal mformatmn from E
dlsclosure under Idaho and federal law IC. § 74-102(5)(c)

36. There is serious and well grounded cause for concern that the SAFE s:tc ut:hzed'

by the Commxssnon is: msecure The Commission has net prowded the public or, to Plamtlffs "

. knowledge, the Defendant with any mformnnon related to the email aeeount the a!tematwe

. _method of data transfer, shuwmg that the emml address is secure.

jant is Required to _Asse s the emmnss:on aFee for___the LlSt _

3% Defendam gave no mdtcatlon that he would charge the Commlssmn a fee for

~ providing the List. See Exhibit 4. Defendant is requ‘_tred to assess a fee whenever a copy of the

. Listis requested and a copy is made. _I_.'C}'§’_34—437A'(3§):

- PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND OR WRIT OF PROHIBITION - Pageld {;f
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38. Defeﬁd:iﬁt_a_l_;o did not indicate in the ﬁ_@lease whether theCOmmlssmnwnu}d be
charged for their request more generally, outside of the required fee for theLlst See Exhibit 4.
Defendant admiited in the Release that he and staff in hnsoﬂ'oe have spéﬁ: :iﬁié-'coﬁs'ide&ﬁg the
request, and are contmumg to do so See Exhibit 4, Defendant is required to cha:ge and colIect.

fees for hls office's services related to any public records request LC. § 67-910(1)}, {3)

-39, | Beyond the Office of the Secretary of State, Dc‘fcndant stated that the Office of the = R

- ) Attomey General and the Office of the Governor are involved in the state’s revnew of the.

N Cornnnssxon s request. See Exhibit 4 Any agency of the state of Idaho can charge for certmn"

'effon undertaken by numerous state offi clals and emp!oyees it is certain that Idahoans will be

: i\paymg for lhousands of dollars in statc expcnses it Dcfendant andfor other state offices do not
":;assess tl_}g::_Cnmmnssmn these expen.ses. o
| V. CAUSESOFACTION
...... ' CBI.lllt I

| First Violation of Idaho Code § 74-121(1)
: 41 | Plaintiffs reallege the allcgatlons set forth m paragraphs I through X above and S .
| mcorporates the same by ret'erence as though fully set forth herein. .
42 Idsholaw only allows a “person” 10 demand pubhc records. LC. § 74-102(1). The
- Com@ssxon does not qualify as a “person . {'C § 74~ 10-1(9) Defendant has no stamtory authority

"to release any mformat:on pursuant t0°a. publ:c recorcls ‘request, when the Comm15510n does not

_ :quajlfy as a “person” under Idaho law The Commlss:on is not entitled to unwntten exempuons.

: .COMFLAINT FOR EMERGENCY TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDERAND
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m the Public Records Act. Therefore, comphance with the Commission’s request would hc

' ”’PREL!MINARY INJUNCT TON AND OR--W-RIT OF I’ROH[BITION Pagel2

1mproper, and in violation of LC. §74-121(1)

43, Because Defendant has stated thai he wnil comply at: ieast in part wnth the

" Commission’s request by July 14, 2017, in vmlatlon of state law, Petltloners seek an cmcrgency

temporary. rcstratmng order and injunctive rellef prcventmg Defendant from producmg any voter' .. :
information to the Comnusswn - Without such an emergency temporary restrammg order, |
Idahoans mcludmg Mr. Marley and other members of the IDP w:ll be irreparably harmed, as thelr
right to hnve t_lw:r voting qur_matmn only cqn\_reyed consnst_ent: with Idaho law will _.be 1ncural_)_ly _
violated. In .ndditiﬁn}f the IDP will be harmed because the Commission’s anlawil collection of
data has a chﬂlmg effcct on voter regnstratlon, acore actw:ty of the IDP. |
44 Petltloners have no adequate altematwe remedy at law if lhey are derued the".;{' :

requested relief.

45. In the a]tematwe as an cxtraordmary remedy, because Defendant has stated that he

will comply at icast in part with the Comrrussaon s request by July 14 2017, in vmiauon of state'._:;__ -

law, Petitioners seek a wnt of prohabmon or any other appropnate writ pursuant to Idaho law.f"'

preventing Defendant Erom produc_mg an_y_voter mt‘onnat_:_on to the Commission. Wlt_h_out‘ sucha

 writ, Idahoans including Mr. Mariey and other members of the IDP will be irreparably harmed, as. -

their right to 'ha've their voting information only conirnféﬂ consistent. with fdaho --'-law- wil! be

k incurably vmlated. In addmon the IDP wnlI bc harmcd because the Comnnssnon 5 unlawful.'- -

collection of dﬂta has a chllhng effect on voter regxstmtlon, a core activity of the IDP.
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Second Violation of Idaho Code § 74-121(1)
46, Plainiiffs. realiege the allegations set forth in paragraphs 1 through X above and

incorporates the same by reference as :diough fully set forth herein.

47. The I._.ettei'_'_states that all_'_i'ri._fbrmation sent to the ”C.cmnﬁs_s_iun will be made avai]ab_ie =
to the public. When the .Cormnission-'makes pﬁblic the naﬁws, phone numbers, addresses, and
:other information about of Idaho voters, lt isa certamty that such mformauon w:ll be used for an
llmperrmssxble commerctal purpose as defined in- 1L C § 34-437A(3) Defendant cannot comply
'":wnth_ the Commission’s request beqqgse, it wa__i.:_lead to t_h_e 1neyltable unlawful use of the
information. LC. § 74-121(1). :

48. Because Defendant has stated that he wall comply at least in part with the i

Commxssmn 'S rcquest by July 14 2017 in v1olat10n of state law, Petmoners seek att
temporary testrammg on:ler and injunctive rehef preventmg Defendant from pmducmg any voter
information to the _Com_m_:ssmn. Wlt_hqut such an emergency tempprary restraining order,

Idahoans including M. Marley and other members of the IDP will be,i&eparably harmed, as their

_ right to have their voter information, including their telephorie number and address among other
B information, protected from impermissible commercial use will be incurab[y violated.

49. Petitioners have no adequate a]tematwe remedy at law if they are denied the

requested relief.

50.  Inthe altcrnat:ve as an extraordmary remedy, because Defendam has stated that he
will comply at least in part.wﬁh' th'e Commission’ s request by .luIy 14' 2017, in violation of state
law, Pennoners seek a writ of proh:bltmn or any other appmpnate writ pursuant to Idaho law,

preventing Defendam from. producmg any voler information to the Commission. Without such a

COMPLAINT FOR EMERGENCY TEMPORARY. RESTRAlNING ORDER AND
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'_: r writ, Idahoans including Mr. Marley and 0ther members of the IDP will be irreparably harmed, as.
'_theu right to have theu- voting mformauon only conveyed cons:stent with ldaho law w1ll be.
incurably vwlated In addmon, the lDP w1ll be harmed because the Cemmxssmn 5 unlawful _
collection of data has a clullmg effeet on voter reglstrat:on, acore aetmty of the IDP
“ | Cognt II1 |
R Third Vlo!atmn af Idaho Code § '74-121(1) :
SI.. | Plamnffs realiege the allegations set forth in paragraphs 1 thmugh X above and

: mcorporates the same by reference as though fully set forth herem

52. Idaho law requ:res that the transfer of any publ:c records be secure. L.C. § 4- :

121(1) Defendant as the eustodnan of the requested mformanon is required to ma!ce an mqmry:
wzth the requesting person to ensure thal the transfer of mforrnauon pursuant to a public records |
request is condueted ina manner that is proper-and Wthh pmtects personnl information from
un!awful aecess and dlsc[osune under Idaho and federal law. I C § 74-102(5)Xc). “

53.

methods of data transfer from the states are mseeure The Comlmssmn has already had 10 change"

one method of data trzmsfer namely the SAFE site. It hasnly ereated a new appamxus 1o COlleet.-:-.-- e

the mformatwn, system. about which there is htﬂe to no mformatmn about. Further, the

Commlssnon has not prowded the pubhc or Defendant wuth any information relnted to: the emaill

account it has prov:ded “The: chaos surroundmg the method of data transfer nllustrates the flawed _:;_ |

methods employed by the Cornmlsszon in thas regard and only strengthen Plaintiffs’ argument for

mmntammg the status quo_whlle the_se privacy and seeurlty_ concerns are addressed.
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54 Based on information and belief, Defendant has fa_ﬂed to uphold his duty as r.he
~ custodian of the requested records 1o ensure that ensuring ﬁm the transfer of public records is
| proper, as required by Idaho law.

55, . Because Defen‘dant hﬁs -sta(ed that he 'will comply at leust 'in' part. with the
Commmswn $ request by July 14, 2017, in violation of state law, Peuuoners seek an emergency
tempomry restraumng order and mjuncuve rehef prcvcntmg Defendant from producmg any voter.
mformatlon to the Comrmss:on W;thout such an emergency temporary restmlmng order, .

: Idahoans mcludmg Mr. Mar!ey and other members of the IDP wﬁl be irreparably harmed as their
right io have their votmg mformauon only conveycd cons:ste_q_t w_lth Idaho law and in a secure and
proper manner. Wlll be m‘eparably violated. o

56. ln the: altematwc. Pctmoners seek an emergency temporary restrasnmg ‘order and:

injunctive rellef preventmg Defendant from producing any pubhc record to the Comm:ssmn unul L :

Defendant has ensured that the Commlssmn has 8 secure method of data transfer as requ:red by -

ldaho Taw. Wlthoul such an emergency. lemporary restralnmg order; !dahoans :ncludmg M.

Marley and other mcmbers of the IDP will be meparabiy hm'med as their nght to have thelr voung:

information only conveyed consistent w1th Idaho law and in a secure and pmper manner, w:ll be - o

incurably vmlated.

57.  Petitioners have no adequate alternative: ré__medy at Iaw if they are_denied the.

requested relief.

58, In the: altematwe as an extraordmary remedy. because Defendant has stated that he

will comply at least in part with the Comm:ssnon s request by July i4, 2017 in vmlatmn of state

law, Peuuoners seek a.writ of prohlbmon. or any other nppropnatc writ pursuant to. Idaho law,

preventing De_fenda_n‘t' __frvm--prqducmg any voter mformanon to the Commission. Without such a

COMPLAINT FOR EMERGENCY TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND
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writ, idahoans including_ Mr. Marley andother memb’e_'_r_s of lhé IDP will be irreparably harmed, as
-~ their right to .have'tﬁéif&oting- infonhatidh only cOn'ﬁeyéd ccmsistent": wnhldaho law will be
: incurably violnted In addition, the [DP w1ll be harmed because lhe Cornmlsslou 5 unlawful
“collection of data has a chilling effect on vmer reglstranon, a core actwlty of the II)P |
QO!!M IV -
 Violation of 'idSiio Code § 74-121(1)

59. Plamnffs reallege the alleganons set forth in paragraphs 1 through X above and

mcorporates the same by rcfcrencc as though fully set forth herein.

60 Defendant is reqmred by Idaho law to assess a fee whenever a copy of thc Listis

requested aud a copy is made 1C. § 3443?/\(3) In addmon, Dcfcndam is requued to charge L

and collect fees for his office's s_ervu:es related to any pubixc records _reque_st. I C. _§__§?~»$!10(-l),

(3).

61. Defendant”admitted in the 'Reiéﬁge that Stéff'in'ﬁ'islbfﬁce and himself have spent R

llme consldenng the request and are contmumg to do so. In addxtnon. there will-be labor and. o

expense in copymg the List and prepnnng it for transfer tc lhe Cormmssmn

62, | Because Defendam has stated that he wnll comply at least in pan‘. wnth the

Comnusswn 5 request by July 14, 2017, and has not indicated that he will assess aay fees 1o the o

: Comm:ssnon in vrolanon of state l-aw, Petitioners seek an emergency temporary restraining order_- S

_and injunctive relief preventing Defendanl from producmg any voter information to thc o

o :\54Cornm1ssmn without submitting to the Court an assessment 10 be charged to the Commission

pursuant to Idﬂhu law Wlthout such an cmergcncy temporary reslrammg order Idahonns

including Mr., Marley and other members of the IDP w1il be irreparably hanned as they will have -

COMPLAINT. FDR EMERGEHCY TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND
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to pay thousands tif dollafé ;m__s#ate é;xpenses that under sta.ie'iaw_ are required to be ﬁésessed to the N
Commission, - - .
63 Pet:t:cmers have no “ édequate alternanve remedy at law if they are denied the .
requested relxef | | |
64.. In. the.alten;#ti\.re'.tﬁécause Defehﬂant has stated .t.}.u.x't'he will comply at least in part
with the Commnssson s request by July 14,2017, m vxolatlon of state. law Petitioners seek a writ
of pl‘Dhlblthl‘l or any other appropnate writ pursuant to Idaho law Dcfendant from producing any

voter mformatlon to the Commxsswn thhout submmmg to the Court an assessment to be charged

to the Comm:ssmon pursuant to Idaho law. Wlthout such a wrlt Idahoans mcludmg Mr Marley

_ and other members. of the IDP will be irreparably harmed as their right to havc theu' votmg

' mformatxon unly conveyed cons;stent wnth Idaho law wx[l be incurably vzolated In addmon the

. .IDP will be harmed because the Comm:ssnon s unlawful collecuon of data bas a chllhng cffect on

voler reg:strauon a core activity of the IDP
V. PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE Petitioners pray that o e fer

L Pendmg a final hearmg on this matter, the Court_v___"'hedule an lmmedlate hean g given the

- : parties’ need for an immediate resoluuon of the legal issues raised by I Pemmners and

2 FolIowmg an immediate hearing, m light of the xrreparahle harm to Petittoners caused by L

and perhaps other personai 'mformanon. by

Defendam 5 decision to re]ease voter mforma:_ n,
July 14, 2017, Peutlorlers lack of an adequate remedy at law 1f Dcfcndant produccs tl'us

mfomiatmn by July 14, 2017, and the substantial likelihood that Petmoners w1l! succeed on
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for thé “duratll)n of the c'alv.e, Defendant from dis'cl:os'ing any voter infbnﬁaﬁon lo the

Commission; aod I

3. lf the Defendant hzlé already sent anydata to tl_:l_l-;__l'_(lllcl'r'nmission, that the Court 6lder Defgrldant
10 ensure that the sent data is surreﬁlléi‘ed by lhe..éélnnﬁssion back-l_l_]tl:) the l:ust_ody of the state;
. c .

4. In the alternative, the Court issue a writ of prohibition, or any other appropriate writ pursuant
to Idaho law, barring, fol' the duration of ll'ae case, Defe_ngl_lt_l fl'om disclosing any voter
infomlalio_n to the Commission; or |

5. Inthe alt_lamative,'l:he_ Cc.mrt'is.r.uc. an Emcrgétlcy Temporary R;l'ltr;llrling Order barring, for tllé _
duration of the l:ase, Defendann from diééid'sin gany voter information to the Conliﬁission, until
Defendant has subrmttcd to.the Court adequate proof that 1) he has fulﬁ}led his duty, as is

i 1mpemusszble purpose as deﬁned under Idaho ldW. 2} he has fulﬁlled his duty, as is requmad

by Idaho law, to ensure thai the data transmlssmn methods requested by the Commission are

in t'act secure and proper as deﬁncd under Idaho law, a.nd 3) he has assessed the Commission
an appmpnate fee as IS requ:red by and in confommy with Idaho law; and

6. The Court schedule an expcdltcd final hearmg on thxs matter. and

7. For such other rehcf as may | be just and proper

Respcctfully submztted this __/ t day of July. 2017

Mam_us Christian Haidl:c Dawcs LLP.
Idaho State Bar Assoclatlon No. 9709 _
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By:
S William A. Fuhrman - '
Jones, Gledhill, Fuhrman, Gourley, P. A
Idaho State Bar Association No. 2932
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